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OFFICE BEARERS 2000 

 

 

PRESIDENT Danny Rawlings  

IMMEDIATE PAST 

PRESIDENT 
Ian Chapman  

SECRETARY/TREASURER Ken Stevenson  

CLUB CAPTAIN Chris Lau  

TRAINER Craig Clarke  

SCOREBOARD Richie Bell  

STATISTIAN/ 

REGISTRATIONS 
Ken Stevenson  

LIFE MEMBERS E Coram A Tierney 

 W G Firth J G Mulford 

 D Dyer  

VICE PRESIDENTS B Johnstone H Millar 

 E C Paton D L Firth 

 Dr J Nield Dr D Keller 

 Dr J Moulton O.A.M M O Wilson 
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VALE – DAVID DYER OBE 

 
d 16th October 2000 
 
The Club has lost one its most respected, dedicated and long serving members, David 
Dyer, whose lifetime of commitment to the Club and to the game first began in the 
Drummoyne Juniors in the 1940's.  
 
David spent his youth in Chiswick and rode his bike around the old market gardens for his 
Rugby at the oval He was in the First XV at Fort Street Boys' High and selected in the 
Combined High Schools' Firsts as a strapping second rower. He then graduated to 
Drummoyne senior club ranks and even after playing retirement often filled in where 
required in lower grades. He ran the line and refereed. No job at Drummoyne was beyond 
David 
 
Marriage to Robin Firth, daughter of Club President Grahame Firth, added to David's 
involvement, as the Firths are one of the Reds great families. It was as Hon Treasurer for 
11 years that David earned his distinguished Life Membership. 
 
In the early 1970’s, David was appointed NSW Govt Trade Commissioner in New York and 
while there refereed a Test Match between the All Blacks and the USA. He made a 
significant contribution to the writing of our Club History “'Men in Scarlet".   
 
The Drummoyne Rugby Community grieve with Robin and all their wonderful family for 
the passing of this true Rugby Man, David Dyer, who always spoke his mind and in his 
own words, loved to " stir the pot ". 
 
John Mulford 

 



Drummoyne District Rugby Football Club Annual Report 2000                                                 

Page 5 

 

COACHES / MANAGERS 2000 

 

  

 COACH MANAGER MANAGER 

Club Coach           Fred Andrews 

1st Grade David Warne Sandy Bannatyne Frank Tait (JJ) 
2nd Grade Alan Colgan / Mally Mahon Ken Stevenson  

3rd Grade Ross Edwards / Neil ET 
McDonald 

Ollie Shaw  

4th Grade Peter Gavrilis Paul Anshultz  

5th Grade James Murray-Parkes Gui Plancs  

Colts Tom Herlihy Colin Fleming  

Women Anthony Swanson John Scott Ross Pollitt 
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PRESIDENT’S REPORT 2000 
 
 
This year's on-field performances and results for the club can only be described as 
outstanding. Culminating in premierships for the 1st. 2nd and 5th grades and I think 
highlighted by a very close 2nd in the overall club championship. The goal we set ourselves 
at the beginning of the year was to be competitive in all grades and build our player base 
through committed recruiting. This was largely successful due to a strong commitment 
from our coaching staff and in particular Fred Andrews, Peter Gavrilis, Alan Coglan and 
David Newall. Our club captain Matt Thomas also provided valuable assistance on and off 
the field. 
 
The pressures off the field continue to build with human resources available nearing its 
limit. Predominantly the same committees who have run the rugby club this year have 
also been involved on the committee of the licensed club. The licensed club is going 
through a traumatic time of survival which has affected the running of the football club. 
Thankfully I have been helped by a tireless secretary in Ken Stevenson. His contribution to 
the success of the club at this time of the clubs future has been crucial. I have also had 
able support from Kerry Gemmel, Colin Fleming and Ross Edwards. 
 
The financial issues of running an amateur club continue to be difficult. Our thanks to all 
our sponsors this year and special thanks to Budweiser, our major sponsor. 
 
A highlight this year was the appearance of the “Bill and Bledisloe” Cups at our club. It 
provided a great photo opportunity for many of our junior rugby players to be there with 
the Rugby World Cup. 
  
My thanks to all who have helped on match day and of course to all our financial members 
who we rely on to keep this great club advancing. 
 
Yours in rugby, 
Danny Rawlings 
President 
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SECRETARY’S REPORT 2000 

                                                

2000 proved to be another successful year for the Dirty Reds with 1st grade, 2nd grade, 
Woman’s and the Under 13’s all winning their competitions. 5th grade were beaten in the 
Grand Final and 3rd and 4th reaching the semi finals. With all teams in the finals series 
Drummoyne finished 2nd to Old Ignations in the Club Championship. 
 
Earlier in the year the Dirty Reds took out the NSWSRU 7’s that were played at Forest 
defeating ST Pats 29-19 in the final. 
 
With the 1st grade team playing so well it was only fitting that Drummoyne had 4 players 
selected in the NSWSRU Rep team that played NSW Central Coast and Queensland 
Suburban, they were Matt Thomas (Captain), Nathan Wicks, Inoke Turuva and Okesene 
Seiuli. 
 
As usual there were many travellers from overseas and the need to find accommodation 
was solved by leasing a 5-bedroom house at Blackmore Oval, Leichhardt. Blackmore 
became the home for many players and their friends and was “the party house” of 
Drummoyne Rugby, the biggest of which went for days after the Grand Final wins. 
 
Work finally began on the new grandstand and improvements to Drummoyne Oval. 
 
2000 saw the passing of David Dyer, a wonderful Clubman for many years.  
 
Ken Stevenson  
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CLUB AWARDS 2000 

 
 

Club Service / Club person (Keith Ellis) plaque Fred Andrews 
Presidents player (Ian Gordon Memorial) Mark O’Brien 

Most successful team  2nd Grade 

Rookie of the year Alex Phillis 

Highest Point Scorer Ben Leaupepe 

Most offside forward (toilet seat) Jim Garraway 

  

1st Grade - Best & Fairest  Matt Thomas 

1st Grade - Most Consistent Alfred Batimaa 

2nd Grade - Best & Fairest  Jimmy Burns 

2nd Grade - Most Consistent Boris Trinajistic 

3rdt Grade - Best & Fairest  Willy  

3rd Grade - Most Consistent Derek Daley 

4th Grade - Best & Fairest  Andy Baldwin  

4th Grade - Most Consistent Sandy Jones 

5th Grade - Best & Fairest  Winston Gong 

5th Grade - Most Consistent Aiden Blowers 

Colts - Best & Fairest  Steve Bonnett 

Colts - Most Consistent Jarrad Hughes 

Women’s - Best & Fairest  Kerry Gemmel 

Women’s – Player’s Player Jackie Raisen 
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PLAYER STATS – NO OF GAMES 2000 

 
 

Surname First 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Colt 
Pre 

2000 Total 
Alford Derek             50 50 
Asi Polo 9           0 9 
Allattoa Brian     2       0 2 
Andrews Robert           1 0 1 
Asiata Tufinga   7 5 1     0 13 
Austin Steve     2 4 1   33 40 
Bailey Bruce       12 7   52 71 
Baggott Colin         4   4 8 
Barnett Craig     1 1 3   18 23 
Baldwin Andrew   1 9 9     74 93 
Baldwin Scott   1 18       65 84 
Baikeinuku Seremaia   4 1       0 5 
Batimaa Alfred 20           0 20 
Bourke Connor             0 0 
blowers aiden     1 7 8   0 16 
Bliney Belinda             26 26 
Blizzard Rodney             17 17 
Booty Booty           3 0 3 
Bowman Jamie         2   0 2 
Booth Angus             0 0 
Brennan Gary         1   0 1 
Byne G         1   0 1 
Brand J         1   0 1 
Blencoe Luke       5     0 5 
Blackey Carol             0 0 
Bonnett Steve         1 13 27 41 
Burns Leon     1 1   7 0 9 
Burns Jamieson   19         127 146 
Bula Iliesa         3   0 3 
Bush Edward       5 9   3 17 
Byrant Geoffrey     1 6 5   29 41 
Cox Neil       3     0 3 
Cawood Robert   4 5 3 1   20 33 
Carraway Jim 3 15         0 18 
Calagher Anthony         5   0 5 
Cannel Nick         1 8 0 9 
Celuli Ox 18 1         19 38 
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Coughlan Hugh         4   0 4 
Colgan Alan   1   1 1   111 114 
Cook Daniel 5 12 1       25 43 
Cross David       18     0 18 
Coffey Simon     4   1 11 0 16 
Cooney Patrick   8 1       44 53 
Cooper Robert   11 4       21 36 
Cox Neil       4     0 4 
Chave Mathew           1 0 1 
Craft Davina             0 0 
Culen Charlie             0 0 
Creighton Raymond     1 12 1   115 129 
Daly Derek     9 2     0 11 
Davies David       17     51 68 
Darmon Kimon             0 0 
Dodd Sean             0 0 
Dicky V   2 2   1   0 5 
Dissler Craig           10 0 10 
Dixon-flint Phil       1 1   0 2 
Dillon Billy           4 0 4 
Douglas Craig 1 4 11 1     77 94 
Durnall James           3 0 3 
Dunphy Eamon       3 10   22 35 
Eastwood Damien             0 0 
Everson Chris             0 0 
Elliot ben         1 13 0 14 
Fatialofa r     1 1     0 2 
Faalogo Joesph             0 0 
Facey Ben         1 12 0 13 
Farrell Eddie     5 1     0 6 
Farley Andy     4 1 4   0 9 
Fagali Ato steven             0 0 
Franklin Michael           12 0 12 
Fieisaloi Helo             0 0 
Field Nick     5     8 0 13 
Foster Andrew     1 2     35 38 
Fetu-ufuka Richard           1 0 1 
Fetalaiga Moses 8 12         0 20 
Gardener Nathan       10     0 10 
Gemmell Kerry             0 0 
Gow Ben   3 4 6 1   0 14 
Gordon Geoffrey       4 9   60 73 
Gallager Bruce             0 0 
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Granger Geoffrey     10 6 1   29 46 
Gavioi Waisea 5 4 1       0 10 
Gong Winston       1 10   0 11 
Gouldsbury Muarice             0 0 
Greaves Stephen     5 8     0 13 
Greene Derek   11 3 1     96 111 
Haagensen Neil     5 4     0 9 
Hannon John 11 15 2   1   0 29 
Halpin Nick       2 1   0 3 
Hanney Richard         7   0 7 
harvey Gregor   2 2     9 0 13 
harvey Robert             0 0 
Hamlin Josh     7       0 7 
Hanney Richard         4   0 4 
Harrison Mathew           4 9 13 
Hammond Misha             0 0 
Herlihy Tom             0 0 
Herley Ian           5 0 5 
Hester Paul       3     22 25 
Hobbs Marnie             0 0 
Hill r         1   0 1 
Hughes Jarrod           15 0 15 
Hughes A           1 0 1 
Hurley Ian           4 0 4 
Hurley Kieren           1 0 1 
Huggins Liesa             0 0 
Hunter Grant             0 0 
Jones Sandy       14     0 14 
Jacobs Brian     1 9 4   0 14 
Jessup Andrew 1 1 5   1 3 16 27 
Johnson Ben           13 15 28 
King Tom             0 0 
Kunaleca Urisi 19 6         0 25 
Kavanagh Ken       1 1 1 0 3 
Kim Kyo Yong           3 22 25 
Latianara David         4   0 4 
Leivere Nasa       1 4   0 5 
Leleiwasa Sing         2   0 2 
Laupepa John             0 0 
Lehndorf Kurt   2 6 7     0 15 
Lau Chris 21           200 221 
Leaupepe Ben 5 15         0 20 
Lawrence Darren 1 16         17 34 
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light Robert     5   2   0 7 
Love Brett   1   2 1   0 4 
Lilley P         1 8 0 9 
Lemusu Sam 17 6         41 64 
Lyons Kathryn             0 0 
Lunnsman Fred           4 13 17 
Maucini scud(fale) 18 1         14 33 
Maiava Murphy       1 5   79 85 
May Gerrard           10 0 10 
Mafi a     1 2     14 17 
Matauia Misikei   7 4 4     0 15 
Malone Nick         4   0 4 
Manton Joel         2 1 4 7 
Maloney Gavin   10 12       0 22 
Manumaleu Ross       1 1   6 8 
Mcelland Rory           1 0 1 
Meredeth a       1   2 0 3 
Mocevakaca Sairusi             0 0 
Moses 2nds   8         0 8 
Mika Tufinga             49 49 
Miller Simon   1   1   6 0 8 
Mosie         1     6 7 
Monohan Shane             0 0 
Morris Austin           1 0 1 
Morris Gary             3 3 
Murray-Parkes James             0 0 
Mullen Loretta             0 0 
Niuqila Acura 3 7         0 10 
ng scott           11 0 11 
Nabuku Saki     1 5 1   0 7 
Nasbri t       1     0 1 
NOLAN Emmet         1   0 1 
NOLAN Fregus   1 3 13 2   0 19 
Norenberg Craig       1 2   24 27 
Obrien Mark 12           13 25 
Osullivan PAUL           3 0 3 
oshea barry         3   0 3 
Oconnor Brian 1 14 5     1 0 21 
Pinferi Jon         2   0 2 
Pio Pio             0 0 
Peel Thomas           4 0 4 
Pusa 4ths             0 0 
Pearson Ben           6 0 6 
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Patecesia Tavita             0 0 
Paton Daniel             50 50 
Phillis Alex   15 5       0 20 
Phillips Andrew 20           75 95 
Pollitt Ross     1       0 1 
Prosser Mathew             0 0 
Pride Mathew   1 8 1 1   0 11 
Prti 4ths             0 0 
Raisen Jacki             0 0 
Rhodes Damien             1 1 
Rowan G         1   0 1 
Ryan Troy         8   42 50 
Saeni Willey   2 16       0 18 
Sheahan Robert   4 3       0 7 
Shaki Jack 15 1         0 16 
Shimzld Shimzld             0 0 
Sing a   1     1   0 2 
Simms Grant           9 11 20 
Simpson Andrew     1 2 1   176 180 
Smith Rowan             0 0 
Smith Kylie             0 0 
Smith Justin     1 5 5 2 21 34 
Smith Garry           12 0 12 
Souter Derek     3 5 1   141 150 
Sorovi Moses       2 1   0 3 
shedrick Nick         1   0 1 
Stanley Patrick     1 9     90 100 
Stevenson Craig     1 2     73 76 
Storey Mark             0 0 
Speakman Paul             0 0 
Stewart David       18     74 92 
Shanley David             0 0 
Swanson Anthony     1 3     150 154 
Souchaud Nick     3 9 4   0 16 
Sullivan Paul           2 0 2 
Szumowski Paul       6 1   0 7 
sepes mate t     1       0 1 
Tawake Tuks     2 1   2 0 5 
Tubuna Vone       1     0 1 
Tabua Roni 6 4 5 2 1   0 18 
Tavaki Raki             0 0 
Tuai Nick     4 4     0 8 
Turnbull Nick   5 7 2     0 14 
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TIA TIA Henry         1   8 9 
Taiaroa Che   7 2 5     21 35 
Taylor Raymond 14 3 2       142 161 
Taylor g           1 0 1 
Teka Jerry   5         0 5 
Thomas Matt 21           49 70 
Thomas Paul     4 9     21 34 
Turuva Inoka 13           0 13 
Tomsen Mark         1   38 39 
Trinajistic  Boris   18 2       189 209 
Tui Meli 20           0 20 
Tupuola  Son             0 0 
Tupuola  Sepe 19 2         193 214 
Turner Andy 19 3         12 34 
vincent mark     6 3 2 1 0 12 
Vimosoi Jonacani     2 2 5   0 9 
Vaalotu Pete       2 1   0 3 
Vatu Freddy     1 1 5   0 7 
Wada Frank             0 0 
Watson Ben       5 6   23 34 
Wands Steve 5 10 2     1 0 18 
Warr Adam       1     35 36 
Westwood Frank         3   29 32 
Wilkenson Michael     9   3   0 12 
Whitty John         1   0 1 
Wilkenson David         1   0 1 
Webster John       1 3 10 0 14 
Wicks Nathan 20           82 102 
Williams Stacey           9 0 9 
Williams Anthony         2   0 2 
Williams Richard           10 0 10 
Wrightson Christopher             0 0 
Whitehall John         1   0 1 
Wilson Tom      1 3     81 85 
Woods Barry             0 0 
Woodham Dean 3 10 2 1     15 31 
Yule Ian         8   156 164 
Zinck Amosa     2 6 2   0 10 
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PLAYER STATS – POINT SCORERS 2000 

 
 

Surname First Tries Conv. Pen. Drop. Total 
Alford Derek         0 
Asi Polo         0 
Allattoa Brian 1       5 
Andrews Robert         0 
Asiata Tufinga 1       5 
Austin Steve         0 
Bailey Bruce 2 1     12 
Baggott Colin         0 
Barnett Craig   1     2 
Baldwin Andrew 1       5 
Baldwin Scott 1 1     7 
Baikeinuku Seremaia  2 4     18 
Batimaa Alfred 10       50 
Bourke Connor         0 
blowers aiden 1 10 6   43 
Bliney Belinda         0 
Blizzard Rodney         0 
Booty Booty         0 
Bowman Jamie 1       5 
Booth Angus         0 
Brennan Gary         0 
Byne G         0 
Brand J         0 
Blencoe Luke         0 
Blackey Carol         0 
Bonnett Steve         0 
Burns Leon 2       10 
Burns Jamieson 3       15 
Bula Iliesa         0 
Bush Edward 2       10 
Byrant Geoffrey         0 
Cox Neil 2       10 
Cawood Robert         0 
Carraway Jim 2       10 
Calagher Anthony         0 
Cannel Nick         0 
Celuli Ox 4       20 
Coughlan Hugh 1       5 
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Colgan Alan 1       5 
Cook Daniel 16 2     84 
Cross David         0 
Coffey Simon         0 
Cooney Patrick 1       5 
Cooper Robert   1     2 
Cox Neil         0 
Chave Mathew         0 
Craft Davina         0 
Culen Charlie         0 
Creighton Raymond 5       25 
Daly Derek         0 
Davies David         0 
Darmon Kimon         0 
Dodd Sean         0 
Dicky V         0 
Dissler Craig         0 
Dixon-flint Phil         0 
Dillon Billy 1       5 
Douglas Craig 2       10 
Durnall James         0 
Dunphy Eamon 2       10 
Eastwood Damien         0 
Everson Chris         0 
Elliot ben         0 
Fatialofa r         0 
Faalogo Joesph         0 
Facey Ben         0 
Farrell Eddie         0 
Farley Andy 1       5 
Fagali Ato steven         0 
Franklin Michael   1     2 
Fieisaloi Helo         0 
Field Nick   1     2 
Foster Andrew         0 
Fetu-ufuka Richard         0 
Fetalaiga Moses 9 1     47 
Gardener Nathan   1     2 
Gemmell Kerry         0 
Gow Ben         0 
Gordon Geoffrey 1       5 
Gallager Bruce         0 
Granger Geoffrey 2       10 
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Gavioi Waisea 2       10 
Gong Winston 1       5 
Gouldsbury Muarice         0 
Greaves Stephen 5       25 
Greene Derek 1       5 
Haagensen Neil 1       5 
Hannon John 2       10 
Halpin Nick         0 
Hanney Richard         0 
harvey Gregor         0 
harvey Robert         0 
Hamlin Josh         0 
Hanney Richard 1       5 
Harrison Mathew         0 
Hammond Misha         0 
Herlihy Tom         0 
Herley Ian         0 
Hester Paul         0 
Hobbs Marnie         0 
Hill r         0 
Hughes Jarrod 1       5 
Hughes A         0 
Hurley Ian         0 
Hurley Kieren         0 
Huggins Liesa         0 
Hunter Grant         0 
Jones Sandy 4       20 
Jacobs Brian 3       15 
Jessup Andrew 2       10 
Johnson Ben 2       10 
King Tom         0 
Kunaleca Urisi 1       5 
Kavanagh Ken         0 
Kim Kyo Yong         0 
Latianara David 1       5 
Leivere Nasa         0 
Leleiwasa Sing         0 
Laupepa John         0 
Lehndorf Kurt 3       15 
Lau Chris 8       40 
Leaupepe Ben 4 33 22 1 155 
Lawrence Darren 3 2     19 
light Robert 1       5 
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Love Brett         0 
Lilley P         0 
Lemusu Sam 5       25 
Lyons Kathryn         0 
Lunnsman Fred         0 
Maucini scud(fale) 6 1     32 
Maiava Murphy         0 
May Gerrard         0 
Mafi a         0 
Matauia  Misikei 3       15 
Malone Nick         0 
Manton Joel         0 
Maloney Gavin 12 7 2   80 
Manumaleu Ross         0 
Mcelland Rory         0 
Meredeth a         0 
Mocevakaca Sairusi         0 
Moses 2nds         0 
Mika Tufinga         0 
Miller Simon         0 
Mosie           0 
Monohan Shane         0 
Morris Austin         0 
Morris Gary         0 
Murray-Parkes James         0 
Mullen Loretta         0 
Niuqila Acura 2       10 
ng scott         0 
Nabuku Saki         0 
Nasbri t         0 
NOLAN Emmet         0 
NOLAN Fregus 2       10 
Norenberg Craig         0 
Obrien Mark 4       20 
Osullivan PAUL         0 
oshea barry 1       5 
Oconnor Brian 4       20 
Pinferi Jon         0 
Pio Pio         0 
Peel Thomas         0 
Pusa 4ths         0 
Pearson Ben         0 
Patecesia  Tavita         0 
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Paton Daniel         0 
Phillis Alex 9       45 
Phillips Andrew 5 29 11 2 122 
Pollitt Ross         0 
Prosser Mathew         0 
Pride Mathew 1       5 
Prti 4ths         0 
Raisen Jacki         0 
Rhodes Damien         0 
Rowan G         0 
Ryan Troy          0 
Saeni Willey 2 1     12 
Sheahan Robert   8 1   19 
Shaki Jack 2       10 
Shimzld Shimzld         0 
Sing a         0 
Simms Grant 2       10 
Simpson Andrew         0 
Smith Rowan         0 
Smith Kylie         0 
Smith Justin         0 
Smith Garry         0 
Souter Derek 2       10 
Sorovi Moses 1       5 
shedrick Nick         0 
Stanley Patrick 1       5 
Stevenson Craig         0 
Storey Mark         0 
Speakman Paul         0 
Stewart David 2 17 17   95 
Shanley David         0 
Swanson Anthony         0 
Souchaud Nick 2       10 
Sullivan Paul         0 
Szumowski Paul 1       5 
sepes mate t 1       5 
Tawake Tuks 2       10 
Tubuna Vone         0 
Tabua Roni 9       45 
Tavaki Raki         0 
Tuai Nick 2       10 
Turnbull Nick 1       5 
TIA TIA Henry 2       10 
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Taiaroa Che 3       15 
Taylor Raymond 5 1     27 
Taylor g         0 
Teka Jerry 1       5 
Thomas Matt 1 1     7 
Thomas Paul         0 
Turuva Inoka 6       30 
Tomsen Mark         0 
Trinajistic  Boris 4       20 
Tui Meli 8       40 
Tupuola  Son         0 
Tupuola  Sepe 1       5 
Turner Andy 7       35 
vincent mark         0 
Vimosoi Jonacani 1       5 
Vaalotu Pete 1       5 
Vatu Freddy 2       10 
Wada Frank         0 
Watson Ben 1       5 
Wands Steve 4       20 
Warr Adam         0 
Westwood Frank         0 
Wilkenson Michael 7 14 3   72 
Whitty John         0 
Wilkenson David         0 
Webster John 3       15 
Wicks Nathan 2       10 
Williams Stacey         0 
Williams Anthony         0 
Williams Richard         0 
Wrightson Christopher         0 
Whitehall John         0 
Wilson Tom          0 
Woods Barry         0 
Woodham Dean 5       25 
Yule Ian         0 
Zinck Amosa 2       10 
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COLT’S REPORT 2000 

 
The year 2000 saw us fielding a Colts side for the second year running, starting from 
scratch in 1999. We struggled with numbers at the start of the season and called every 
contact we had to get young guys to play Colts for the Dirty Reds. 
 
After a few big losses at the beginning of the season, they guys started to put together 
some wins and were playing good rugby. We finished the season way down the ladder, 
but considering we were playing older established clubs that had several large private 
schools as their catchment for players, we did pretty good. 
 
Players who impressed during the season were really the whole side for their grit and 
determination, but the following guys stood out :- 
 

• JARRAD HUGHES – was there from day one and was an able captain who led his 
guys by example. 

• GREGOR HARVEY – our ‘Rock of Gibraltar’ from Scotland. He controlled the scrum 
so well, we lost him to First Grade at seasons end.  

• SCOTT NG – was another Trinity boy who came back for a second season with 
those safe hands at full back. 

• BILL ELLIOT – did everything asked of him and was always where the action was 
the thickest. A great club man! 

• Michael Franklin – at 16 years of age, playing his second season for the Colts. Small 
in stature, big in ticker. 

 
Thanks for the great season! 
 
Very special thanks to Colin Fleming, Anthony Wilson, Dave Hughes, Michael Palmer and 
all the good folk who supported and cheered the Colts on. 
 
 
Thomas Herlihy 
Coach. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                             
 


